

Inmarsat 1101 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 1200 Washington, D.C. 20036 www.inmarsat.com

T (202) 248-5150 F (202) 248-5171

January 11, 2008

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, SW Washington, D.C. 20554

## FILED/ACCEPTED JAN 1 1 2008

Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary

## Re: Inmarsat Ventures Limited Motion to Withdraw Filings See Docket and File Nos. Listed in Exhibit A

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Inmarsat Ventures Limited ("Inmarsat") submits this letter in connection with the proceedings listed in Exhibit A in which Inmarsat raised objections or sought reconsideration or review regarding certain MSV satellite and ATC licensing matters, and the ATC rulemaking proceeding. Mobile Satellite Ventures LP, Mobile Satellite Ventures (Canada) Inc., and Inmarsat Global Limited recently entered into a long-term coordination agreement regarding the operation of Inmarsat's and MSV's satellite communications systems in North America. Pursuant to that agreement, and subject to it being accepted by the relevant Administrations (United States, Canada, and the United Kingdom), Inmarsat withdraws (i) all of its filings in the licensing proceedings listed in Exhibit A and supports the grant of MSV's applications, and (ii) its Petition for Reconsideration dated May 13, 2005 and its Reply dated August 17, 2005 in IB Docket No. 01-185.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions regarding this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Diane Cornell Vice President, Government Affairs

## EXHIBIT A

<u>File Number/Docket No.</u>	Filings Covered
IB Docket No. 01-185	Petition for Reconsideration, dated May 13, 2005 Reply dated August 17, 2005
SAT-MOD-20031118-00333	All filings
SAT-AMD-20031118-00332	All filings
SES-MOD-20031118-01879	All filings
SAT-MOD-20051104-00212	All filings
SAT-MOD-20051104-00211	All filings
SAT-MOD-20051104-02556	All filings
SAT-MOD-20051110-01561	All filings
SAT-LOA-19980702-00066	All filings
SAT-LOA-20030827-00174	All filings

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Amber Powelson, hereby certify that on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2008, I caused to be

served a true copy of the foregoing, by first class mail, postage pre-paid (or as otherwise

indicated) upon the following:

James Ball\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

JoAnn Ekblad\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Gardner Foster\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Fern Jarmulnek\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Karl Kensinger\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Robert Nelson\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 Stephen Duall\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Chip Fleming\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Howard Griboff\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Andrea Kelly\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Scott Kotler\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Roderick Porter\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 Cassandra Thomas\* International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Bruce D. Jacobs Tony Lin Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037-1128 Jennifer A. Manner Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Mobile Satellite Ventures Subsidiary LLC 1002 Park Ridge Boulevard Reston, Virginia 20191

*\*Via Electronic Mail* 

/s/

Amber Powelson